

CASE NO. 19-13339
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PARTSFLEET, LLC, PARTSFLEET II, LLC, FLEETGISTICS HOLDINGS,
LLC, SCRIPTFLEET, LLC, US PACK SERVICES, LLC, MEDIFLEET, LLC and
US PACK HOLDINGS, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants,

v.

CURTIS HAMRICK, on behalf of himself and those similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

On appeal from an interlocutory order of the United States District
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:19-cv-137

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF BY
THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT
and NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION
In Support of Rehearing and Reversal

Shannon Liss-Riordan
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
(617) 994-5800

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Appeal No. 19-13339

PARTSFLEET LLC, et al. v. HAMRICK, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS, CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND STATEMENT PURSUANT TO
FRAP 29(C)(5)..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 A. Last-Mile Delivery Drivers Like the Plaintiffs Have Consistently
 Been Found Exempt From the FAA3

 B. The Panel’s Decision Fails to Follow the Supreme Court’s
 Dictates Regarding Interpretation of the Section 1 Exemption6

 C. The Panel’s Decision Will Allow Exploitation of Last-Mile
 Delivery Drivers to Continue Unchecked, Absent *En Banc*
 Review9

CONCLUSION11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.
765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014)9

Anderson v. Homedeliveryamerica.com, Inc.
2013 WL 6860745 (D. Mass. Dec. 30, 2013).....9

Christie v. Loomis Armored US, Inc.
2011 WL 6152979 (D. Colo. Dec. 9, 2011)3

Cir. City Stores, Inc. v. Adams
532 U.S. 105 (2001).....5

Craig v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.
300 Kan. 788 (2014)9

Craig v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.
2012 WL 2862030 (7th Cir. 2012)10

DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.
377 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D. Mass. 2019).....9

Harden v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.
249 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)4

Kach v. Monessen Sw. Ry. Co.
151 F.2d 400 (3d Cir. 1945)7

Matter of Claim of Cowan
159 A.D.3d 1312 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)9

Muller v. Roy Miller Freight Lines, LLC
34 Cal. App. 5th 1056, 246 Cal. Rptr. 3d 748 (2019)3

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....6

Nieto v. Fresno Beverage Co., Inc.
33 Cal. App. 5th 274 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019), *reh'g denied* (Mar. 27, 2019)3

Norfolk & W. R. Co. v. Com. of Pennsylvania
 136 U.S. 114 (1890).....7

Philadelphia & Reading Ry. Co. v. Hancock
 253 U.S. 284 (1920).....7

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc
 971 F.3d 904 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1374 (2021)3, 6

Rittmann v. Amazon.com, Inc.
 383 F. Supp. 3d 1196 (W.D. Wash. 2019)4, 5

Saxon v. Sw. Airlines Co.
 993 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2021)8

Scalia v. USPack Logistics LLC, et al.
 Civ. A. No. 4:20-cv-040009 (D. Mass.)9

Slayman v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.
 765 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2014)9

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.
 404 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D. Mass. 2019).....5

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.
 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, No. 20-1077, 2021 WL 2519107
 (U.S. June 21, 2021)3, 6

Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.
 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)7

Ward v. Express Messenger Sys., Inc.
 413 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (D. Colo. 2019).....3

Statutes

Erdman Act
 55 Cong. Ch. 370 (1898)6

Federal Arbitration Act
 9 U.S.C. Section 1, et seq.....passim

Transportation Act of 1920
66 Cong. Ch. 91 (1920)6

Other Authorities

Hugh Baran & Elisabeth Campbell
FORCED ARBITRATION HELPED EMPLOYERS WHO COMMITTED WAGE
THEFT POCKET \$9.2 BILLION IN 2019 FROM WORKERS IN LOW-PAID JOBS
(JUNE 2021)10

NAT’L EMP. L. PROJECT
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR MISCLASSIFICATION IMPOSES HUGE COSTS ON
WORKERS AND FEDERAL AND STATE TREASURIES (Oct. 2020).....10
